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INTRODUCTION 
 
The purpose of the Institute of International Container Lessors’ Technical Bulletin 002, 
“Preferred Electronic Data Interchange Standards (EDIS) for the Container Industry” (IICL TB 
002), is to provide Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) users within the container industry with a 
readily available guideline to EDI.  IICL TB 002 does not introduce any new standards, nor does 
it supercede individual client/supplier operational contractual requirements.  IICL TB002 does 
outline IICL members’ “preferred” use of various existing standards and conventions. 
 
This Technical Bulletin has been posted on the Institute’s website to benefit the shipping 
industry, including depots, terminals, shipping lines, leasing companies and EDI vendors. IICL 
TB 002 is confined to Dry Van and Open Top containers and is intended to offer a “living” 
guideline that can be easily updated and expanded when required.  Other equipment types will be 
added in subsequent editions. 

 
Users of IICL TB 002 are encouraged to contact IICL with any suggestions or questions 
concerning the contents of this guideline or other EDI “issues”.  Please e-mail Gary Danback, 
Director, Technical Services, at the IICL:  edisinquiry@iicl.org. 
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1. EXTERNAL STANDARDS AND REFERENCES  
 

Current International Standards Organization (ISO) standards that govern container 
industry Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) are as follows: 

 
1.1      General                                                       

 
ISO 9897:1997(E) provides a system for computer-to-computer communication of 
commercial transactions related to containers.  This document describes the segments and 
messages used for EDI transmission of container documents developed by Technical 
Committee ISO/TC104, Freight containers, Subcommittee SC 4, Identification and 
communication of the ISO.  It consists of a segment directory for the development of 
messages and list of eight message types suitable for use in commercial container 
operations. 
 

1.2      References 
 

ISO 9897:1997(E) Freight containers – Container equipment data exchange (CEDEX) 
– General communication codes 

ISO 4217:2001 Codes for the Representation of Currencies and Funds 
ISO 6346:1995 Freight containers – coding, identification and marking 
ISO 7372:1993 Trade data interchange 
ISO 9735:2002 Electronic data interchange for administration, commerce and 

transport (EDIFACT) 
Application level syntax rules 
UN/EDIFACT     Segments Directory (Issue 88.1) 
UN/EDIFACT     Data Elements Directory (Issue 89.1) 
UN/EDIFACT     Composites Directory (Issue 88.1) 
UN/EDIFACT     Code List Directory (Issue 88.1) 

 
1.3      Data Elements 
 

Codes for various characteristics of containers that are relevant to the messages described 
herein are presented in the ISO 9897:1997(E) Annexes: 
 

Data Element Annex  Data Element Annex 
Damage location C  Components of container (includes 

component illustrations) 
K 

Damage types D General Purpose Containers K.1 
Material types E Applicable to Marking K.4 
Repair type F Thermal Containers K.5 
Measure unit specifier; repair size 
dimension and work scales 

G Refrigeration Units K.6 

Responsibility (for repair action) H Tank Containers K.7 
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Party identification and location J Generator Sets & Engines K.8 
   Components of chassis L 
   Alphabetical list of CEDEX codes M 
     

 

2. MESSAGE TYPES:  ANSI and EDIFACT  
 

Over the years, the container industry has embraced two types of message formats to 
send electronic data: 

 
ANSI: a simple “flat text file (see glossary under “flat file” for definition) with 

messages of fixed length.  See Section 2.1 following for details. 
 
EDIFACT:  messages that utilize segments and data elements.  See Section 2.2 

following for details. 
NOTE:   A significant advantage of the EDIFACT format is that it does 
not require a fixed length of message and it is only necessary to send the 
specific date segments required. 

 
2.1 ANSI Message Types 
 

The ANSI format requires specific message types, e.g., GATEIN.  Some messages are 
split into two flat files: one for “header” information and one for “detail” information, 
e.g., WESTIM is actually sent as WESTIM (header information) and WESTIMDT (line 
item detail).  The four message types described below are currently in widespread use in 
the container industry: GATEIN, GATOUT,   WESTIM, and WESTIMDT. 
 
2.1.1 Text File Structure for GATEIN 

 
# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
1 COMPLETE 1 1 L Confirms document completed 

2 SENT_EIR 2 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

3 SENT_DATE 3 8 D Date message sent 

4 REC_EIR 11 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

5 REC_DATE 12 8 D Date message received 

6 REC_ADDR 20 9 C 9 digit code of receiving party 

7 REC_TYPE 29 1 C 1 digit type code of receiving party 

8 EXPORTED 30 1 L Default F, flags T after export 

9 EXPOR_DATE 31 8 D Date of Export 

10 IMPORTED 39 1 L Default F, flags T after import 

11 IMPOR_DATE 40 8 D Date of Import 

12 TRNSXN 48 14 C EIR Number 

13 ADVICE 62 14 C ACCEPTANCE ADVICE number 

14 UNIT_ID_A 76 4 C e.g.: CONU – prefix 

15 UNIT_ID_N 80 6 C e.g.: 123456 - unit number 

16 UNIT_ID_C 86 1 C e.g.: 1 - check digit 

17 EQUIP_TYPE 87 3 C CON, CHZ or GEN 

18 EQUIP_DESC 90 30 C Text description 
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19 EQUIP_CODE 120 4 C ISO Code 

20 CONDITION 124 10 C Text description e.g.: DAMAGED 

21 COMP_ID_A 134 4 C Companion Unit Prefix 

22 COMP_ID_N 138 6 C Companion Unit Number 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
23 COMP_ID_C 144 1 C Companion Unit Check-Digit 

24 COMP_TYPE 145 3 C Companion Unit Type 

25 COMP_DESC 148 30 C Companion Unit Description 

26 COMP_CODE 178 4 C Companion Unit Code 

27 EIR_DATE 182 8 D Date of EIR (YYYYMMDD) 

28 EIR_TIME 190 5 C Time of EIR (24 hr - local time) 

29 REFERENCE 195 35 C Customer Reference 

30 MANU_DATE 230 5 C Date of Manufacture (MM/YY) 

31 MATERIAL 235 2 C Material 

32 WEIGHT 237 10 N e.g.: 24000 

33 MEASURE 247 3 C e.g.: MGW - Maximum Gross Weight 

34 UNITS 250 3 C e.g.: KGM 

35 CSC_REEXAM 253 5 C ACEP or MM/YY 

36 COUNTRY 258 2 C Chassis license country 

37 LIC_STATE 260 2 C Chassis license state 

38 LIC_REG 262 8 C Chassis license number 

39 LIC_EXPIRE 270 5 C Chassis license expiration MM/YY 

40 LSR_OWNER 275 9 C Lessor Code 

41 SEND_EDI_1 284 1 L T/F for send 

42 SSL_LSE 285 9 C Lessee Code 

43 SEND_EDI_2 294 1 L T/F for send 

44 HAULIER 295 9 C Trucker Code 

45 SEND_EDI_3 304 1 L T/F for send 

46 DPT_TRM 305 9 C Depot Code 

47 SEND_EDI_4 314 1 L T/F for send 

48 OTHER1 315 9 C Other EDI addressee 

49 OTHER2 324 9 C Other EDI addressee 

50 OTHER3 333 9 C Other EDI addressee 

51 OTHER4 342 9 C Other EDI addressee 

52 NOTE 351 70 C Free Text 

53 NOTE 421 70 C Free Text 

54 LOAD 491 1 C Load Status 

55 FHWA 492 1 L FHWA required (F/T) 

56 LAST_OH_LOC 493 9 C Last On-Hire Location 

57 LAST_OH_DATE 502 8 D Last On-Hire Date 

58 SENDER 510 15 C Person sending message 

59 ATTENTION 525 15 C Person receiving message 

60 REVISION 540 1 N Revision number of EIR 

61 SEND_EDI_5 541 1 L T/F for send 

62 SEND_EDI_6 542 1 L T/F for send 

63 SEND_EDI_7 543 1 L T/F for send 

64 SEND_EDI_8 544 1 L T/F for send 

65 SEAL_PARTY[1] 545 3 C Seal Party 

66 SEAL_NUMBER[1] 548 15 C Seal Number 
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67 SEAL_PARTY[2] 563 3 C Seal Party 

68 SEAL_NUMBER[2] 566 15 C Seal Number 

69 SEAL_PARTY[3] 581 3 C Seal Party 

70 SEAL_NUMBER[3] 584 15 C Seal Number 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
71 SEAL_PARTY[4] 599 3 C Seal Party 

72 SEAL_NUMBER[4] 602 15 C Seal Number 

73 PORT_FUNC_CODE 617 3 C Port Function Code 

74 PORT_NAME 620 24 C Port Name 

75 VESSEL_NAME 644 35 C Vessel Name 

76 VOYAGE_NUM 679 17 C Voyage Number 

77 HAZ_MAT_CODE 696 10 C Hazardous Material Code 

78 HAZ_MAT_DESC 706 70 C Hazardous Material Description 

79 NOTE 776 70 C Free Text 

80 NOTE 846 70 C Free Text 

81 NOTE 916 70 C Free Text 

82 COMP_ID_A2 986 4 C Companion Unit Number 

83 COMP_ID_N2 990 6 C Companion Unit Number 

84 COMP_ID_C2 996 1 C Companion Unit Number 

85 COMP_TYPE2 997 3 C Equipment Type of Companion Unit 

86 COMP_CODE2 1000 4 C Companion Equipment Code 

87 COMP_DESC2 1004 30 C Description for Companion Unit 

88 SHIPPER 1034 35 C Shipper Code or Name 

89 DRAY_ORDER 1069 35 C Unused 

90 RAIL_ID 1104 17 C Rail ID 

91 RAIL_RAMP 1121 17 C Rail Ramp Location 

92 VESSEL_CODE 1138 9 C Vessel Identification Code 

93 WGHT_CERT 1147 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

94 WGHT_CERT 1217 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

95 WGHT_CERT 1287 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

96 SEA_RAIL 1357 1 L Ship or Train 

97 LOC_IDENT 1358 25 C Port Number 

98 PORT_LOC_QUAL 1383 2 C Port Location Qualifier 

** Total ** 1384   

 

2.1.2 Text File Structure for GATOUT 
 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
1 COMPLETE 1 1 L Confirms document completed 

2 SENT_EIR 2 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

3 SENT_DATE 3 8 D Date message sent (YYYYMMDD)- 

4 REC_EIR 11 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

5 REC_DATE 12 8 D Date received (YYYYMMDD) 

6 REC_ADDR 20 9 C 9 digit code of receiving party 

7 REC_TYPE 29 1 C 1 digit type code of receiving party 

8 EXPORTED 30 1 L Default F, flags T after export 

9 EXPOR_DATE 31 8 D Date of Export 

10 IMPORTED 39 1 L Default F, flags T after import 
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11 IMPOR_DATE 40 8 D Date of Import 

12 TRNSXN 48 14 C EIR Number 

13 ADVICE 62 14 C RELEASE ADVICE number 

14 UNIT_ID_A 76 4 C e.g.: CONU - prefix 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
15 UNIT_ID_N 80 6 C e.g.: 123456 - unit number 

16 UNIT_ID_C 86 1 C e.g.: 1 - check digit 

17 EQUIP_TYPE 87 3 C CON, CHZ or GEN 

18 EQUIP_DESC 90 30 C Text description 

19 EQUIP_CODE 120 4 C ISO Code 

20 CONDITION 124 10 C Text description e.g.: DAMAGED 

21 COMP_ID_A 134 4 C Companion Unit Prefix 

22 COMP_ID_N 138 6 C Companion Unit Number 

23 COMP_ID_C 144 1 C Companion Unit Check-Digit 

24 COMP_TYPE 145 3 C Companion Unit Type 

25 COMP_DESC 148 30 C Companion Unit Description 

26 COMP_CODE 178 4 C Companion Unit Code 

27 EIR_DATE 182 8 D Date of EIR 

28 EIR_TIME 190 5 C Time of EIR (24 hr - local time) 

29 REFERENCE 195 35 C Customer Reference 

30 MANU_DATE 230 5 C Date of Manufacture (MM/YY) 

31 MATERIAL 235 2 C Material 

32 WEIGHT 237 10 N e.g.: 24000 

33 MEASURE 247 3 C e.g.: MGW - Maximum Gross Weight 

34 UNITS 250 3 C e.g.: KGM 

35 CSC_REEXAM 253 5 C ACEP or MM/YY  

36 COUNTRY 258 2 C Chassis license country 

37 LIC_STATE 260 2 C Chassis license state 

38 LIC_REG 262 8 C Chassis license number 

39 LIC_EXPIRE 270 5 C Chassis license expiration MM/YY 

40 LSR_OWNER 275 9 C Lessor Code 

41 SEND_EDI_1 284 1 L T/F for send 

42 SSL_LSE 285 9 C Lessee Code 

43 SEND_EDI_2 294 1 L T/F for send 

44 HAULIER 295 9 C Trucker Code 

45 SEND_EDI_3 304 1 L T/F for send 

46 DPT_TRM 305 9 C Depot Code 

47 SEND_EDI_4 314 1 L T/F for send 

48 OTHER1 315 9 C Other EDI addressee 

49 OTHER2 324 9 C Other EDI addressee 

50 OTHER3 333 9 C Other EDI addressee 

51 OTHER4 342 9 C Other EDI addressee 

52 NOTE1 351 70 C Free Text 

53 NOTE2 421 70 C Free Text 

54 LOAD 491 1 C Load Status 

55 FHWA 492 1 L Unused 

56 LAST_OH_LOC 493 9 C Unused 

57 LAST_OH_DATE 502 8 D Unused 

58 SENDER 510 15 C Person sending message 
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59 ATTENTION 525 15 C Person receiving message 

60 REVISION 540 1 N Revision number of EIR 

61 SEND_EDI_5 541 1 L T/F for send 

62 SEND_EDI_6 542 1 L T/F for send 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
63 SEND_EDI_7 543 1 L T/F for send 

64 SEND_EDI_8 544 1 L T/F for send 

65 SEAL_PARTY[1] 545 3 C Seal Party 

66 SEAL_NUMBER[1] 548 15 C Seal Number 

67 SEAL_PARTY[2] 563 3 C Seal Party 

68 SEAL_NUMBER[2] 566 15 C Seal Number 

69 SEAL_PARTY[3] 581 3 C Seal Party 

70 SEAL_NUMBER[3] 584 15 C Seal Number 

71 SEAL_PARTY[4] 599 3 C Seal Party 

72 SEAL_NUMBER[4] 602 15 C Seal Number 

73 PORT_FUNC_CODE 617 3 C Port Function Code 

74 PORT_NAME 620 24 C Port Name 

75 VESSEL_NAME 644 35 C Vessel Name 

76 VOYAGE_NUM 679 17 C Voyage Number 

77 HAZ_MAT_CODE 696 10 C Hazardous Material Code 

78 HAZ_MAT_DESC 706 70 C Hazardous Material Description 

79 NOTE 776 70 C Free Text 

80 NOTE 846 70 C Free Text 

81 NOTE 916 70 C Free Text 

82 COMP_ID_A2 986 4 C Companion Unit Number 

83 COMP_ID_N2 990 6 C Companion Unit Number 

84 COMP_ID_C2 996 1 C Companion Unit Check-Digit 

85 COMP_TYPE2 997 3 C Equipment Type of Companion Unit 

86 COMP_CODE2 1000 4 C Companion Equipment Code 

88 SHIPPER 1034 35 C Shipper Code or Name 

89 DRAY_ORDER 1069 35 C Drayage Order 

90 RAIL_ID 1104 17 C Rail ID 

91 RAIL_RAMP 1121 17 C Rail Ramp Location 

92 VESSEL_CODE 1138 9 C Vessel Identification Code 

93 WGHT_CERT 1147 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

94 WGHT_CERT 1217 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

95 WGHT_CERT 1287 70 C Weight Certification Free Text 

96 SEA_RAIL 1357 1 L Train or Boat 

97 BILL_LADING 1358 35 C Bill of Lading ID Number 

98 LOC_IDENT 1393 25 C Port Number 

99 PORT_LOC_QUAL 1418 2 C Port Location Qualifier 

** Total ** 1419   

 
2.1.3   Text File Structure for WESTIM 

 
# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
1 COMPLETE 1 1 L Confirms document completed 

2 SENT_EIR 2 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

3 SENT_DATE 3 8 D Date message sent 
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4 REC_EIR 11 1 L Flags F/T before/after send session 

5 REC_DATE 12 8 D Date received 

6 REC_ADDR 20 9 C 9 digit code of receiving party 

7 REC_TYPE 29 1 C 1 digit type code of receiving party 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
8 EXPORTED 30 1 L Default F, flags T after export 

9 EXPOR_DATE 31 8 D Date of Export 

10 IMPORTED 39 1 L Default F, flags T after import 

11 IMPOR_DATE 40 8 D Date of Import 

12 TRNSXN 48 14 C Estimate Number 

13 PTY_RSPONS 62 1 C to identify party responsible for repair 

14 REVISION 63 1 C Revision number of estimate 

15 ESTIM_DATE 64 8 D Date of estimate 

16 UNIT_ID_A 72 4 C e.g.: CONU – prefix 

17 UNIT_ID_N 76 6 C e.g.: 123456 - unit number 

18 UNIT_ID_C 82 1 C e.g.: 1 - check digit 

19 REFERENCE 83 35 C Customer Reference 

20 EQUIP_TYPE 118 3 C CON, CHZ or GEN 

21 EQUIP_CODE 121 4 C ISO Code 

22 EQUIP_DESC 125 30 C Text description 

23 TERM_LOCA 155 9 C Location of redelivery (depot code) 

24 TERM_DATE 164 8 D Date of redelivery 

25 TERM_TIME 172 5 C Time of redelivery (24 hr - local time) 

26 LASTOHLOC 177 9 C Last On Hire Location (depot code) 

27 LASTOHDAT 186 8 D Last On Hire Date 

28 CONDITION 194 10 C Condition at time of redelivery 

29 MANU_DATE 204 5 C Date of Manufacture (MM/YY) 

30 CSC_REEXAM 209 5 C ACEP or MM/YY 

31 LOAD 214 1 C 1 digit status indicator 

32 SENDER 215 15 C Person sending the message 

33 ATTENTION 230 15 C Person to whom message is sent (text) 

34 LSR_OWNER 245 9 C Lessor Code 

35 SEND_EDI_1 254 1 L T/F for send 

36 SSL_LSE 255 9 C Lessee Code 

37 SEND_EDI_2 264 1 L T/F for send 

38 HAULIER 265 9 C Trucker Code 

39 SEND_EDI_3 274 1 L T/F for send 

40 DPT_TRM 275 9 C Depot Code 

41 SEND_EDI_4 284 1 L T/F for send 

42 INSURER 285 9 C Code for Insurance Company 

43 SURVEYOR 294 9 C Code for Survey Company 

44 OTHER1 303 9 C Other EDI addressee 

45 TAX_RATE 312 6,3 N Tax Rate 

46 FILLER 318 3 C Special Use 

47 NOTE1 321 70 C Free Text 

48 NOTE2 391 70 C Free Text 

49 NOTE3 461 70 C Free Text 

50 BAS_CURR 531 3 C Base currency for estimates 

51 LABOR_RATE 534 12,2 N Labor rate 
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52 DPP_CURR 546 3 C Currency for DPP 

53 DPP_AMT 549 10 N Actual DPP coverage amount 

54 WEIGHT 559 10 N e.g.: 24000 

55 MEASURE 569 3 C e.g.: MGW - Maximum Gross Weight 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
56 UNITS 572 3 C e.g.: KGM 

57 MATERIAL 575 2 C Material 

58 U_LABOR 577 10,2 N Labor cost for USER/LESSEE 

59 U_MATERIAL 587 10,2 N Material cost for USER/LESSEE 

60 U_HANDLING 597 10,2 N Handling cost for USER/LESSE617E 

61 U_TAX 607 10,2 N Tax for USER/LESSEE 

62 U_TOTAL 617 10,2 N Total cost for USER/LESSEE 

63 I_LABOR 627 10,2 N Labor cost for INSURER (DPP) 

64 I_MATERIAL 637 10,2 N Material cost for INSURER (DPP) 

65 I_HANDLING 647 10,2 N Handling cost for INSURER (DPP) 

66 I_TAX 657 10,2 N Tax for INSURER (DPP) 

67 I_TOTAL 667 10,2 N Total cost for INSURER (DPP) 

68 O_LABOR 677 10,2 N Labor cost for OWNER/LESSOR 

69 O_MATERIAL 687 10,2 N Material cost for OWNER/LESSOR 

70 O_HANDLING 697 10,2 N Handling cost for OWNER/LESSOR 

71 O_TAX 707 10,2 N Tax for OWNER/LESSOR 

72 O_TOTAL 717 10,2 N Total cost for OWNER/LESSOR 

73 D_LABOR 727 10,2 N Labor cost for DEPOT 

74 D_MATERIAL 737 10,2 N Material cost for DEPOT 

75 D_HANDLING 747 10,2 N Handling cost for DEPOT 

76 D_TAX 757 10,2 N Tax for DEPOT 

77 D_TOTAL 767 10,2 N Total cost for DEPOT 

78 S_LABOR 777 10,2 N Special billing labor cost for SURVEYOR 

79 S_MATERIAL 787 10,2 N Special billing material cost for 
SURVEYOR 

80 S_HANDLING 797 10,2 N Special billing handling cost for 
SURVEYOR 

81 S_TAX 807 10,2 N Special billing tax for SURVEYOR 

82 S_TOTAL 817 10,2 N Special billing total cost for SURVEYOR 

83 X_LABOR 827 10,2 N Deleted 

84 X_MATERIAL 837 10,2 N Deleted material cost for TERMINAL 

85 X_HANDLING 847 10,2 N Deleted handling cost for TERMINAL 

86 X_TAX 857 10,2 N Deleted tax for TERMINAL 

87 X_TOTAL 867 10,2 N Deleted total cost for TERMINAL 

88 EST_TOTAL 877 10,2 N Estimate grand total 

89 ADVICE 887 14 C Acceptance Advice Number 

90 EIR_NUM 901 14 C EIR Receipt Number 

91 AUTH_NUM 915 14 C Work Authorization Number 

92 AUTH_AMT 929 10,2 N Work Authorization Amount 

93 AUTH_PTY 939 9 C Authorizing Party Code 

94 AUTH_DATE 948 8 D Approval Date 

95 O_ESTIM_DATE 956 8 D Original Date of Estimate 

96 OTHER2 964 9 C Send FAX to Address 

97 SEND_EDI_5 973 1 L T/F for send 
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98 SEND_EDI_6 974 1 L T/F for send 

99 SEND_EDI_7 975 1 L T/F for send 

100 SEND_EDI_8 976 1 L T/F for send 

101 NOTE 977 70 C Free Text 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
102 NOTE 1047 70 C Free Text 

103 WEIGHT2 1117 7 N Weight Number 2 

104 MEASURE2 1124 3 C Measure Number 2 

105 INVOICE_TYPE 1127 2 C P1 = power, T1 = tire, O1 = other 

106 ODOMETER_HOURS 1129 6 N Odometer reading 

107 OUTSVC_DATE 1135 8 D Out of service date 

108 RETSVC_DATE 1143 8 D Return to service date 

109 OWN_INSP_DATE 1151 8 D Owner Inspection Date 

110 MECHANIC_NAME 1159 25 C Mechanics Name 

111 BILLEE_CODE 1184 15 C Code assigned by railroad 

112 SUB_REPAIR_TYPE 1199 1 C Sub repair type code 

113 OUT_SVC_TIME 1200 5 N Time unit went out of service 

114 RET_SVC_TIME 1205 5 N Time unit returned to service 

** Total ** 1209   
 

2.1.4 Text File Structure for: WESTIMDT 
 

# NAME POSITION WIDTH TYPE DESCRIPTION 
1 EXPORTED 1 1 L Default F, flags T after export 

2 EXPOR_DATE 2 8 D Date of Export 

3 IMPORTED 10 1 L Default F, flags T after import 

4 IMPOR_DATE 11 8 D Date of Import 

5 TRNSXN 19 14 C ESTIMATE number 

6 REVISION 33 1 C Revision number 

7 ESTIM_DATE 34 8 D Date of document 

8 UNIT_ID_A 42 4 C e.g.: CONU – prefix 

9 UNIT_ID_N 46 6 C e.g.: 123456 - unit number 

10 UNIT_ID_C 52 1 C e.g.: 1 - check digit 

11 REFERENCE 53 49 C Unused 

12 LABOR_RATE 102 15,2 N Labor rate 

13 LINE 117 2 C Line item number 

14 REPAIR 119 2 C Repair code 

15 REPEATS 121 3 N Quantity - number of damages 

16 DAMAGE 124 2 C Damage code 

17 COMPONENT 126 3 C Component code 

18 COMP_MATL 129 2 C Component material 

19 LOCATION 131 4 C Location code 

